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Welcome to our Holiday Catalogue. We chose books with an eye on the Gift Season. 
In addition to the Featured Items we offer classics such as Orwell’s Nineteen Eighty-
Four, Bradbury’s Dandelion Wine and Heinlein’s Stranger in a Strange Land. The 
childrens’ books include a nice selection of Caldecott Award titles, original Brownie 
Drawings by Palmer Cox as well as drawings and sketches by Garth Williams. 
Edward Gorey is well represented. A portfolio of colored Botanical Prints by Henry 
Evans, the multi-volume catalogue raisonné of Joan Miro (with 34 original 
lithographs) as well as signed works of Henry Moore, Robert Motherwell and Robert 
Rauschenberg are also included. We round out the offerings with books for the 
sportsperson—Golf, Mountaineering and Martial Arts. 
 
If you enjoy this catalogue and want to see more, contact us directly, visit our secure 

website www.bythebooklc.com  or come to open shop in Phoenix. 
 

FEATURED ITEMS 
 

1. ADAMS, Ansel. (SIGNED). THESE WE INHERIT. 
The Parklands of America. San Francisco: Sierra Club, 1962. 
SIGNED, INSCRIBED AND DATED BY ANSEL ADAMS 
without personalization. A Near Fine hardback First Edition 
First Printing in a Very Good++ Dust. Folio. 103 pp. $500.00 
 

FIRST OCTAVO EDITION 
2.  AUDUBON, John James and John Bachman. 
QUADRUPEDS OF NORTH AMERICA. [From the Original 
Parts with all 31 Original Wrappers bound in.]. New York: V. 
G. Audubon, 1849. First Octavo Edition with the 1849 imprint 
in volume I. Complete with all 155 hand-colored lithographic 
plates as issued. First state of Plate 29 ‘Rocky Mountain 
Neotoma’ (Drawn on Stone by R. Trembly, Printed by Nagel 
and Weingartner). The wrappers for all 31 of the original parts 
are bound into the volumes. Front wrappers of parts 19, 29 are 

missing pieces along the top edge. No text affected. The other 
wrappers, front & rear are all intact. The front wrapper for the 
last part (No. 31) has the following label affixed: “Notice--
This Volume, completing the set, subscribers can have the 
work neatly bound by leaving them with James S. Waters 244 
Baltimore Street”. Bound in nineteenth century half black 
morocco, maroon cloth with raised bands spine, gilt lettering. 
Marbled endpapers, edges. Mild wear to binding. Minimal 
scattered spotting text leaves. Plates bright. A Near Fine set 
rarely seen with all the wrappers. viii, 384, [20 wrappers]; [2], 
334, [20 wrappers]; v, [1], 348, [22 wrappers] pp. The three 
volumes published 1849, 1851 and 1854 respectively.  
  $9,000.00 
“People who back the underdog insist that Audubon’s 
‘Quadrupeds’ is more beautiful and more scientifically 
innovative than his more famous Birds of America. However 



problematic such a comparison may be, the work on mammals 
is a breathtaking accomplishment, and an underrated one... 
the most naturalistic depiction of American mammals ever 
done” (Legacies of Genius p. 163). The original elephant folio 
was produced in a limited printing of 300 copies because of it 
size, complexity and cost. The Audubon sons (Victor & John 
Woodhouse) soon realized that there was a wider audience for 
an octavo edition. They published the current work beginning 
in 1849. “The octavo ‘Quadrupeds’ was the largest successful 
color plate book project of 19th century America” (Reece, 
p.58 ). Sabin 2368; Nissen 163. 
 
3. DALAI LAMA and Howard C. Cutler (SIGNED BY 
BOTH). THE ART OF HAPPINESS. A Handbook for 
Living. New York: Riverhead, 1998. SIGNED BY THE 
DALAI LAMA IN TIBETAN AND BY THE CO-AUTHOR 
HOWARD C. CUTLER. An As New First Edition, First 
Printing in an As New Dust Jacket. $1,250.00 
 

THE CIVIL WAR SIGNED BY SHELBY FOOTE 
4. FOOTE, Shelby. (SIGNED). THE CIVIL WAR. A 
NARRATIVE. Three Volumes. Volume 1: Fort Sumter to 
Perryville. Volume 2: Fredericksburg to Meridian. Volume 3: 
Red River to Appomattox. New York: Random House, 1958, 
1963 & 1974. SIGNED BY SHELBY FOOTE on tipped in 
leaf in Volume 1 without personalization. THREE 
VOLUMES. Complete Set. Three Very Good+ to Near Fine 
hardback First Edition First Printings without owner names or 
other writing. Mild foxing lower edge vol 3. In Very Good to 
Near Fine Dust Jackets with correct prices on all three jacket 
flaps. Vol 1 dj small chips, mild sun spine, closed tear; Vol 2 
dj closed tear spine, mild edge wear, soil; Vol 3 dj Near Fine. 
Sm. 4tos. 840 pp. 988 pp. 1106 pp. $2,250.00 
These volumes, issued over a period of sixteen years, were 
well received and notable contributions to the Civil War 
canon. However, their initial success was eclipsed by their 
popularity once Ken Burn’s eleven hour documentary “The 
Civil War” was screened on PBS in 1990. Shelby Foote’s 
(1916-2005) many appearances illuminated the television 
series and led to an enormous surge of interest in all things 
‘Civil War’, in particular his books. Sets of First Printings are 
Uncommon and with Foote’s reluctance to autograph these 
volumes, Signed volumes are Rare.  
 

FIRST SEPARATELY PUBLISHED EDITION OF 
KEATS COLLECTED WORKS IN HARDBACK 

5. KEATS, John. THE POETICAL WORKS OF JOHN  
KEATS. London: Published for the proprietor, by William 
Smith, 1841. Very Good++ First Separate British hardcover 
edition of the Collected Works in the original blind stamped 
green binding with gilt lettering and decoration spine. One 
inch surface split to spine upper joints. Hinges and joints are 
solid. Frontispiece portrait engraved by Charles Wass from a 
chalk drawing by William Hilton, R.A. Portrait foxed with 
mild offsetting to adjacent title page. 12mo. iv, 240 pp. A 
scarce volume, particularly in the original cloth binding.$1,000.00 
MacGillvray B12. This is the first separate hardback collected 
works of Keats. The 1840 edition was in “cheap” wrappers 
according to MacGillvray. Prior editions in the U. S. and 
Europe, were collected works of several poets--usually 
Coleridge, Shelley and Keats. In 1914, Goodspeed commented 

that this was to his knowledge the first work of Keats 
containing a portrait.   
 
6. LAWRENCE, T. E. THE DIARY OF T. E. 
LAWRENCE MCMXI. London: Corvinus Press, 1937. Fine 
hardback First Edition First Printing in the original sealskin 
backed brown speckled rice paper board binding with 
parchment covered corners and gilt lettering on the leather 
spine. Complete with 13 collotype plates printed rectos only. 
LIMITED EDITION OF 203 COPIES. THIS IS No. 110 ON 
PARCHMENT SUBSTITUTE PAPER. In the scarce original 
brown cardboard slipcase which has been taped, with a portion 
of its edge missing. The volume is housed in a matching 
custom quarter brown cloth, speckled paper board clamshell 
box with gilt lettered label on the spine. 4to. $5,500.00 
 

MODERN LITERATURE 
 
7. DURRELL, Lawrence. (SIGNED). THE 
ALEXANDRIA QUARTET. Justine. Balthazar. Mountolive. 
Clea. London: Faber & Faber, 1962. SIGNED BY 
LAWRENCE DURRELL ON LIMITATION PAGE without 
personalization. A Fine hardback First Edition bound in 
orange cloth with gilt lettering spine, top edge gilt. First One 
Volume Edition LIMITED TO 500 SIGNED COPIES. THIS 
IS NO. 119. In original Fine clear plastic Dust Jacket and Very 
Good+ diamond patterned paper covered Slipcase with scuffs 
and wear. 8vo. 884 pp. $1,100.00 
 
8. (E. L. Doctorow) YEH, Carol (SIGNED). THE 
RAGTIME ETCHINGS. For the Illustrated Edition of 
RAGTIME. n. p.: The Artist, 1978. PORTFOLIO OF 
THIRTEEN FINE ORIGINAL ETCHINGS PRINTED BY 
THE ARTIST AND SIGNED BY CAROL YEH IN PENCIL. 
First Edition of this portfolio. Signed colophon page and 
thirteen tissue guarded original etchings in the original linen 
covered chemise which has linen ties and the original label 
“The Ragtime Etchings” tipped on the front cover. The 
chemise is mildly worn internally. According to the colophon, 
these etchings were produced individually in an edition of 20 
in August 1977. Then in April 1978, Carol Yeh put together 
four portfolios of all thirteen etchings. This is portfolio No. 3. 
Ten of the prints are numbered 3/20, two 4/20 and one 5/20. 
Included is a First Edition First Printing of the paperback 
original “Ragtime Illustrated Edition” in the original printed 
slipcase (Bantam) to better understand the wonderful 
coordination between Doctorow’s text and Yeh’s beautiful 
images. Rare. $1,200.00 
 
9. HOSSEINI, Khaled. (SIGNED). THE KITE 
RUNNER. A Novel. New York: Riverhead Books, 2003. 
SIGNED IN ENGLISH AND FARSI BY KHALED 
HOSSEINI without personalization. A Fine hardback Stated 
First Edition First Printing in a Fine Dust Jacket. 8vo. 324 pp. 
  $140.00 
 
10. HUXLEY, Aldous. (SIGNED). VULGARITY IN 
LITERATURE. Digressions from a Theme. Limited Edition. 
London: Chatto and Windus, 1930. SIGNED BY ALDOUS 
HUXLEY ON COLOPHON PAGE without personalization. 
A Near Fine hardback First Edition First Printing LIMITED 
TO 200 SIGNED COPIES. THIS IS No. 256. Bound in 



original cloth spine, flower patterned paper over boards with 
gilt lettering spine, top edge gilt. Mild cover edge wear, 
minimal soil covers. 8vo. 59 pp. $300.00 
 
11. ISHERWOOD, Christopher. (SIGNED). ALL THE 
CONSPIRATORS. A Novel. New York: New Directions 
Book, 1958. A Near Fine hardback First American Edition 
First Printing in a Very Good++ Dust Jacket with mild sun 
spine. Author’s First Novel. 8vo. 255 pp. $650.00 
 

FIRST FRENCH EDITION OF ULYSSES 
No. 59 0F 100 COPIES 

12. JOYCE, James. Traduit de l’anglais par M. Auguste 
Morel assisté par M. Stuart Gilbert. Traduction 
entièrement revue par M. Valery Larbaud avec le 
collaboration de l’auteur.  ULYSSE. [59/100 copies, in the 
original wrappers]. Paris: La Maison des Amis de Livres, 
Adrienne Monnier, 1929. A fine copy of the First Edition First 
Printing in French. #59 de 100 exemplaires sur papier velin d’ 
Arches. LIMITED EDITION OF 100 COPIES ON VELIN 
D’ARCHES PAPER. THIS IS NO. 59. Original tan wrappers 
with light blue lettering and the original glassine dust jacket 
with mild wear. [8], 870, [2] pp. untrimmed. Sm. 4to. 24.4 cm 
by 19.3 cm [9.6” by 7.6”]. A Fine edition of this extraordinary 
twentieth century literary work. $8,000.00 
Slocum & Cahoon D (Translations) #17. Morel undertook the 
monumental task of translating Joyce’s masterpiece, with the 
stipulation that Larbaud would revise the translation as 
necessary. According to Sylvia Beach, Stuart Gilbert became 
aware of the translation when portions were published in 
“Commerce”. He offered his assistance to the three 
translators. It was readily accepted as “I don’t know of 
anybody, except perhaps Joyce, who knew as much about this 
work as he [Gilbert] did”. Morel and Lorbaud left the project 
before completion with the “survivors, Gilbert and 
Adrienne...completing the work in the back room of her 
bookshop”. (See Beach “Shakespeare & Co.” pp 144-145) 
 
13. MORGENSTERN, S. Pseudonym of William 
Goldman. (SIGNED) Illustrated by Paul Giovanopoulos. 
THE SILENT GONDOLIERS. A Fable. New York: Del Rey / 
Ballantine Books, 1983. SIGNED, INSCRIBED AND 
DATED IN THE YEAR OF PUBLICATION BY WILLIAM 
GOLDMAN ON TITLE PAGE. A Fine hardback Stated First 
Edition First Printing in a Fine Dust Jacket. 8vo. 110 pp. 
  $350.00 
 
14. O’BRIAN, Patrick. MASTER AND COMMANDER. 
Philadelphia: J. B. Lippincott, 1969. A Near Fine hardback 
Stated First Edition First Printing with minimal cover edge 
wear in a Very Good+ price clipped Dust Jacket with scuffs, 
and edge wear. True First Edition of the first Jack Aubrey 
book. Precedes the 1970 UK Edition published by Collins. 
8vo. 384 pp. $400.00 
 
15. ORWELL, George. BURMESE DAYS. A Novel. New 
York: Harper, 1934. A Very Good++ hardback Stated First 
Edition First Printing with mild spotting at spine, mild stain 
front cover. 8vo. 371 pp. $1,000.00 
 
16. ORWELL, George. NINETEEN EIGHTY-FOUR. A 
Novel. New York: Harcourt Brace, 1949. A Near Fine 

hardback Stated First American Edition First Printing in the 
preferred red Dust Jacket which is not price clipped ($3.00). 
Dust Jacket is beautiful in Very Good++ condition with 
minimal sun spine and edge wear. 8vo. 314 pp. $550.00 
 
17. RUARK, Robert. (SIGNED) Illustrated by Daniel 
Schwartz. SOMETHING OF VALUE. Garden City: 
Doubleday, 1955. SIGNED AND INSCRIBED BY ROBERT 
RUARK. A Very Good++ hardback Later Printing (not a book 
club edition) with mild soil edges and age darkening 
endpapers in a Very Good++ price clipped Dust Jacket with 
minimal soil and edge wear. 8vo. 566 pp. Ruark’s classic and 
most well known book. The basis for the 1957 movie of the 
same name. Rarely found Signed. $800.00 
 
18. THOMPSON, Hunter S. (SIGNED). GENERATION 
OF SWINE. Tales of Shame and Degradation in the ‘80s. New 
York: Summit Books, 1988. SIGNED BY HUNTER S. 
THOMPSON with his characteristic “HST” on the title page 
without personalization. A Fine hardback Stated First Edition 
First Printing in a Near Fine Dust Jacket. 8vo. 304 pp.  
  $475.00 
 
19. WAUGH, Evelyn. BLACK MISCHIEF. London: 
Chapman and Hall, 1932. A Very Good++ hardback First 
Edition First Printing with mild soil edges in a Very Good++ 
Dust Jacket with soil, mild edge wear, small stray pen mark 
spine of the Dust Jacket. 8vo. 303 pp. $475.00 
 

SCIENCE FICTION 
 
20. ADAMS, Douglas. (SIGNED) Introduction by James 
Gunn. Illustrated by Frank Mayo. MOSTLY HARMLESS. 
Norwalk CT: Easton, 1992. SIGNED BY DOUGLAS 
ADAMS without personalization. An As New hardback Stated 
First Edition First Printing in full leather binding with raised 
bands spine, gilt lettering spine, gilt decoration spine and 
covers, all edges gilt, silk moiré endpapers, silk ribbon 
bookmark. 8vo. 277 pp. $300.00 
 
21. ASPRIN, Robert Lynn. Cover and Interior Art by 
Phil Foglio. (SIGNED) Edited by Beverley Hainer. MYTH-
NOMERS AND IM-PERVECTIONS. Limited Edition. 
Norfolk / Virginia Beach: Donning Company, 1987. SIGNED 
BY ROBERT ASPRIN AND PHIL FOGLIO ON 
ILLUSTRATED TIPPED-IN LIMITATION BOOKPLATE 
without personalization. A Fine hardback First Edition 
LIMITED TO 1200 COPIES SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR 
AND ILLUSTRATOR. THIS IS N0. 177. Bound in red faux 
leather with gilt lettering spine and front cover. In Fine 
matching red slipcase. 8vo. 189 pp. A Scarce Signed Work. 
  $150.00 
 
22. BRADBURY, Ray. Introduction by Stephen King. 
(SIGNED) Introduction by Jon Eller. Edited by Donn 
Albright and Jon Eller. DANDELION WINE and 
SUMMER MORNING, SUMMER NIGHT. Two Volumes. 
Deluxe 50th (Fiftieth) Anniversary Edition. Hornsea Eng.: PS 
Publishing, 2007. SIGNED BY RAY BRADBURY AND 
STEPHEN KING ON COLOPHON PAGE without 
personalization. 50th Anniversary Edition of “Dandelion 
Wine.” As New hardback Deluxe Edition LIMITED TO 100 



COPIES SIGNED. THIS IS NO. 6. Bound in decorative 
boards. In As New Dust Jackets and As New original slipcase 
with gilt lettering. 8vos. 220 pp. 147 pp. $800.00 
 
23. BRADBURY, Ray. (SIGNED) Edited by Jon Eller. 
Illustrated by Joe Mugnaini and Ray Bradbury. Designed 
and Compiled by Donn Albright. THE HALLOWEEN 
TREE. A Gauntlet Classic-Revisited. Colorado Springs: 
Gauntlet, 2005. SIGNED BY RAY BRADBURY ON 
COLOPHON PAGE without personalization. A Fine hardback 
First Edition Thus LIMITED EDITION OF 750 SIGNED 
COPIES. THIS IS NO. 49. In a Fine Dust Jacket. Contains the 
first revised screenplay (1967), a draft of the novel in progress 
(1971), the final novel submission, with notes and galley 
changes (1972), the teleplay (1992), and almost 30 pages of 
previously unseen correspondence, interviews, photographs, 
promotional material and artwork. Endpaper art work by Ray 
Bradbury. Oblong. 9 x 10.4 in. 494 pp.  $150.00 
 
24. CAMPBELL, John W. (SIGNED). ISLANDS OF 
SPACE. Reading PA: Fantasy, 1956. SIGNED ON 
LIMITATION PAGE BY JOHN W. CAMPBELL. A Fine 
hardback First Edition LIMITED TO 500 SIGNED COPIES. 
THIS IS NO. 300. In a Fine Dust Jacket. An exceptionally 
nice copy of this notable work. Sm. 8vo. 224 pp. $950.00 
 
25. De CAMP, L.  Sprague and P. Schuyler Miller. 
(SIGNED). GENUS HOMO. A Science Novel of the Far 
Future. Reading, PA: Fantasy Press, 1950. SIGNED BY L. 
SPRAGUE De CAMP & P. SCHUYLER MILLER. 
Additionally inscribed and signed as follows on a tipped-on 
label to the ffep: “NATURALLY, WE WISH THEY HAD 
FILMED THIS INSTEAD OF ‘PLANET OF THE APES’. P. 
SCHUYLER MILLER”. No personalization or owner names. 
A Near Fine hardback First Edition, First Printing in a Fine 
Dust jacket. Curry binding state ‘A’. Green cloth with gilt 
lettering spine. 8vo. 225 pp. $250.00 
A beautiful signed copy with a great inscription. 
 
HEINLEIN’S CLASSIC WITH A SIGNED POSTCARD 

26. HEINLEIN, Robert A. (With an Autograph Post 
Card Signed laid-in). STRANGER IN A STRANGE LAND. 
1962 Hugo Award Novel. New York: G. P. Putnam’s 
(Putnam), 1961. Near Fine hardback First Edition First 
Printing in a Very Good++ Dust Jacket with mild sun spine, 
edge wear, soil rear. First State dj with $4.50 on front flap, 
“Starship Troopers” reviewed on rear dj panel. True First 
Printing with “C22” base p. 408.  8vo. 408 pp. FINE 
AUTOGRAPH POSTCARD SIGNED “BOB HEINLEIN” 
LAID-IN. The post card was pre-printed with Heinlein’s home 
address in Colorado Springs. In it he writes of his interest in 
joining the Book Find Club. $3,000.00 
 
27. HOWARD, Robert E. Illustrated by Mark Schultz. 
(SIGNED). COMPLETE CONAN OF CIMMERIA. Volume 
One (1932-1933). London: Wandering Star, 2002. SIGNED 
BY MARK SCHULTZ ON FRONTISPIECE without 
personalization. An As New hardback First Edition Thus 
LIMITED TO 1950 COPIES SIGNED BY THE 
ILLUSTRATOR. THIS IS NO. 1598. In As New Dust Jacket 
and Slipcase. 8vo. 425 pp. + Appendices. $180.00 
 

28. NIVEN, Larry (SIGNED). WORLD OF PTAVVS. 
London: Macdonald Science Fiction, 1966. SIGNED BY 
LARRY NIVEN. A Near Fine hardback First British Edition, 
First Printing. First hardbound Edition with mild scuff ffep in 
a Very Good++ Dust Jacket with mild soil, minimal edge 
wear. Sm. 8vo. 160 pp. Author’s First Book. 1966 Nebula 
Award Nominee. $300.00 
 
29. SHATNER, William (SIGNED) and Chris Kreski.  
STAR TREK MEMORIES. New York: Harper Collins, 1993. 
SIGNED BY WILLIAM SHATNER. A Fine hardback First 
Edition LIMITED TO 4500 SIGNED COPIES. THIS IS NO. 
879. Bound in black cloth with copper lettering spine. In Very 
Good+ paper bound original slipcase with photo of Shatner as 
“Captain Kirk” pasted-on. Mild scuffs and wear. 8vo. ix, 306 
pp.  $125.00 
 
30. STURGEON, Theodore. (SIGNED). MORE THAN 
HUMAN. 1954 International Fantasy Award Winner. New 
York: Farrar Straus Young, 1953. SIGNED AND 
INSCRIBED BY THEODORE STURGEON. A Very Good+ 
hardback Stated First Edition First Printing with owner name 
and scuff front paste-down, minimal cover edge wear in a 
Very Good+ Dust Jacket with short closed tears, minimal sun 
spine, soil, scuffs and edge wear. 8vo. 233 pp. A Scarce 
Signed Work. $500.00 
 
31. TAINE, John. (SIGNED by John Taine to L. Sprague 
de Camp) Illustrated by A. J. Donnell.  John Taine is 
Pseudonym of E. T. Bell). THE FORBIDDEN GARDEN. 
Reading PA: Fantasy, 1947. SIGNED AND INSCRIBED “TO 
L. SPRAGUE DE CAMP, DISTINGUISHED SCIENCE 
FUTURIST, CORDIAL GREETINGS FROM AUTHOR IN 
THE SAME CAMP, HOPING THAT S. DE C. WILL 
ENJOY THE STORY” BY JOHN TAINE. From L. Sprague 
de Camp’s personal library with his bookplate front paste 
down. A Near Fine hardback First Edition, First Printing with 
minimal age darkening endpapers in a Very Good Dust Jacket 
with shallow chips edges, mild soil. LIMITED TO 3000 
COPIES. THIS IS NO. 381 OF 500 SIGNED AND 
INSCRIBED BY THE AUTHOR ON THE LIMITATION 
PAGE. Sm. 8vo. 278 pp. A wonderful association copy.  
  $400.00 
 

THE CALDECOTT AWARDS 
 
32. ACKERMAN, Karen. Illustrated by Stephen 
Gammell. SONG AND DANCE MAN. 1998 Caldecott 
Medal Winner. New York: Alfred A. Knopf, 1988. A Very 
Good++ hardback Stated First Edition First Printing with 
small owner name and date ffep, small dents lower corner 
covers in a Near Fine Dust Jacket with corresponding marks 
lower corner. 4to. No Caldecott Medal on Dust Jacket.  
  $250.00 
 
33. FRAZEE, Marla. (SIGNED). A COUPLE OF BOYS 
HAVE THE BEST WEEK EVER. 2009 Caldecott Honor 
Book. Orlando: Harcourt, 2008. SIGNED AND DATED BY 
MARLA FRAZEE ON TITLE PAGE without personalization. 
An As New hardback Stated First Edition First Printing in an 
As New Dust Jacket. 4to. No medal on Dust Jacket. $95.00 
 



34. (Galileo Galilei) SIS, Peter. (SIGNED). STARRY 
MESSENGER...Life of Famous Scientist, Mathematician, 
Astronomer, Philosopher, Physicist Galileo Galilei. Caldecott 
Honor Book 1997. New York: Farrar Straus Giroux, 1996. 
SIGNED BY PETER SIS ALDO WITH SMALL STAR AND 
DUCK DRAWING. A Fine hardback Stated First Edition in a 
Fine Dust Jacket. 4to. $65.00 
 
35.  (Harriet Tubman) WEATHERFORD, Carole Boston.  
Illustrated by Kadir Nelson. (SIGNED). MOSES. When 
Harriet Tubman Led Her People to Freedom. Caldecott Honor. 
Loretta Scott King Award. New York: Jump at the Sun / 
Hyperion Books for Children, 2006. SIGNED BY KADIR 
NELSON. An As New hardback Stated First Edition First 
Printing in an As New Dust Jacket. 4to.  $75.00 
 
36. ISAACS, Annie. Illustrated by Paul O. Zelinsky. 
(SIGNED). SWAMP ANGEL.  Caldecott Honor Book 1995. 
New York: Dutton, 1994. SIGNED BY PAUL O. 
ZELINSKY. As New hardback First Edition Second Printing 
in an As New Dust Jacket. 4to. $20.00 
 
37. JOHNSON, Stephen T. ALPHABET CITY. 1996 
Caldecott Honor Book. New York: Viking Press, 1995. A Fine 
hardback Stated First Edition First Printing in a Fine Dust 
Jacket. No Caldecott sticker on Dust Jacket. 4to. $50.00 
 
38. JUSTER, Norton. Illustrated by Chris Raschka. 
(SIGNED). THE HELLO, GOODBYE WINDOW. Caldecott 
Award Winner 2006. New York: Michael Di Capua / 
Hyperion, 2005. SIGNED BY CHRIS RASCHKA AND 
NORTON JUSTER without personalization. ALSO WITH 
SMALL DRAWING BY CHRIS RASHKA. A Fine hardback 
Stated First Edition First Printing in a Fine Dust Jacket. No 
Caldecott Medal on Dust Jacket. 4to. $225.00 
 
39. McCARTY, Peter. HONDO AND FABIAN. Caldecott 
Honor Book 2003. New York: Henry Holt, 2002. A Fine 
hardback Stated First Edition First Printing in a Fine Dust 
Jacket. 8vo. $25.00 
 
40. McCULLY, Emily Arnold. (SIGNED). MIRETTE ON 
THE HIGH WIRE. Caldecott Medal Award 1993. New York: 
G. P. Putnam, 1992. SIGNED BY EMILY ARNOLD 
MCCULLY without personalization. A Fine hardback Stated 
First Edition First Printing in a Near Fine Dust Jacket with 
minimal soil. No Caldecott Medal on the Dust Jacket. 4to.  
  $400.00 
 
41. McKISSACK, Patricia C. Illustrated by Jerry 
Pinkney. MIRANDY AND BROTHER WIND. 1989 
Caldecott Honor Book. New York: Alfred A. Knopf, 1988. A 
Fine hardback Stated First Edition First Printing in a Near 
Fine Dust Jacket with short closed tears and edge wear. No 
Caldecott Medal on Dust Jacket. 4to. $50.00 
 
42. McLIMANS, David. (SIGNED). GONE WILD. An 
Endangered Animal Alphabet. 2007 Caldecott Honor Book. 
New York: Walker, 2006. SIGNED AND WITH A SMALL 
DRAWING BY DAVID McLIMANS. An As New hardback 
Stated First Edition First Printing in an As New Dust Jacket. 
No Caldecott Medal on Dust Jacket. Sm. 4to. $100.00 

43. MOSS, Lloyd. (SIGNED) Illustrated by Marjorie 
Priceman. ZIN! ZIN! ZIN! A VIOLIN. 1996 Caldecott Honor 
Book. New York: Simon & Schuster, 1995. SIGNED, 
INSCRIBED “MUSICALLY YOURS” AND DATED IN 
THE YEAR OF PUBLICATION BY LLOYD MOSS. A Near 
Fine hardback Stated First Edition First Printing with mild 
scattered foxing in a Near Fine Dust Jacket with mild internal 
foxing. 4to. $100.00 
 
44. NESS, Evaline. TOM TIT TOT. An English Folk Tale. 
1966 Caldecott Honor Book. New York: Scribners, 1965. A 
Very Good++ hardback First Edition First Printing with mild 
cover edge ear in a Very Good++ Dust Jacket with mild soil, 
short closed tears and chips. Front Dust Jacket flap clipped 
with price still intact. No Caldecott Medal on the Dust Jacket. 
4to.   $75.00 
 
45. ROHMANN, Eric. TIME FLIES. 1995 Caldecott 
Honor Book. New York: Crown Publishers, 1994. A Fine 
hardback Stated First Edition First Printing in a Near Fine 
Dust Jacket. No Medal on Dust Jacket. 4to. $65.00 
 
46. SCIESZKA, Jon and Lane Smith. (SIGNED). THE  
STINKY CHEESE MAN AND OTHER FAIRLY STUPID 
TALES. 1993 Caldecott Honor Book. New York: Viking 
Press, 1992. SIGNED AND INSCRIBED BY JON 
SCIESZKA AND LANE SMITH. WITH SMALL 
DRAWING OF “CHEESE PAL” BY LANE SMITH. A Fine 
hardback Stated First Edition First Printing in a Fine Dust 
Jacket. With the name Becca on Dedication Page. 4to. 
Uncommon First Printing Signed by Both Author and Artist.  
  $150.00 
 
47. SEEGER, Laura Vaccaro. (SIGNED). FIRST THE 
EGG. 2008 Caldecott Honor Book. New Milford CT: Roaring 
Brook Press, 2007. SIGNED AND DATED IN THE YEAR 
OF PUBLICATION BY LAURA VACCARO SEEGER 
without personalization. A Fine hardback Stated First Edition 
First Printing in a Fine Dust Jacket. 8vo. No mention of 
Caldecott honor or Medal on the Dust Jacket. $125.00 
 
48.  SIMONT, Marc. From a True Story by Reiko Sassa.  
THE STRAY DOG. 2002 Caldecott Honor Book. New York: 
Harpercollins, 2001. SIGNED BY MARC SIMONT without 
personalization. A Fine hardback Stated First Edition First 
Printing in a Fine Dust Jacket. 4to. $125.00 
 
49. STEPTOE, John. (SIGNED). MUFARO’S 
BEAUTIFUL DAUGHTERS. An African Tale. Loretta Scott 
King Award. Caldecott Honor Book 1988. New York: 
Lothrop, Lee & Shepard, 1987. SIGNED, INSCRIBED AND 
DATED IN THE YEAR OF PUBLICATION BY JOHN 
STEPTOE. A Near Fine hardback Stated First Edition First 
Printing with minimal cover edge wear in a Fine Dust Jacket. 
4to.  $350.00 
 
50. WIESNER, David. (SIGNED). FLOTSAM. 2007  
Caldecott Medal Winner. New York: Houghton Mifflin, 2006. 
SIGNED BY DAVID WIESNER without personalization. An 
As New hardback Stated First Edition First Printing in an As 
New Dust Jacket. No Caldecott Medal on Dust Jacket. 9.5 x 
11.5 in. $36.00 



51. WIESNER, David. (SIGNED). THE THREE PIGS. 
Caldecott Medal 2002. New York: Clarion, 2001. SIGNED 
BY DAVID WIESNER. An As New hardback First Edition 
First Printing in an As New Dust Jacket. No medal on Dust 
Jacket. 9.5 x 11.5 in. Laid in the book is a program from the 
Eric Carle Museum where David Wiesner signed the book at a 
“Meet the Artist” program. $50.00 
 
52. ZELINSKY, Paul O. (SIGNED). RAPUNZEL.  
Caldecott Medal 1998. New York: Dutton, 1997. SIGNED 
AND INSCRIBED BY PAUL O. ZELINSKY. A Fine 
hardback Stated First Edition First Printing with minimal 
cover edge wear in a Near Fine Dust Jacket with minimal edge 
wear. No medal on Dust Jacket. 4to. $75.00 
 

CHILDREN’S 
 
ORIGINAL DRAWINGS PALMER COX’S BROWNIES 
53. COX,  Palmer (SIGNED). TEN ORIGINAL PEN AND 
INK DRAWINGS OF “BROWNIES”. All Drawings were 
published in BROWNIES ABROAD A First Edition of the 
book is included. New York: Century Co., 1899. TEN 
ORIGINAL ‘BROWNIE’ PEN & INK DRAWINGS 
archivally mounted on card stock. The drawings measure 
between 1.5” by 1.5” and 5.8” by 1.5”. They are in Fine 
condition and all show wonderful Brownie characters. One of 
the drawings is Signed in full by Palmer Cox. Two others are 
initialed. The images have in light pencil notes (easily 
erasable) of the page numbers where they appear in the book 
“Brownies Abroad”. A Very Good+ First Edition copy of the 
book with portions of its original Dust Jacket is included. The 
ten drawings are in a custom quarter morocco clamshell box 
which has mild edge wear. A Scarce archive of drawings all 
published in one of the very popular Brownie volumes.$3,500.00 
 
54. DUGINA, Olga and Andrej Dugin. (SIGNED). THE  
BRAVE LITTLE TAILOR. New York: Harry N. Abrams, 
2000. SIGNED BY OLGA DUGINA AND ANDREJ DUGIN 
without personalization. A Fine hardback First Edition in 
English First American Edition in a Fine Dust Jacket. 4to.   
  $200.00 
“In the tradition of Hieronymus Bosch and Pieter Bruegel the 
Elder [and in the modern day Gennady Spirin] Andrej Dugin 
and Olga Dugina have created a world that is...filled with 
intriguing characters and entrancing spaces”. Their detailed 
and lavish color illustrations are a joy to behold. Signed 
works are scarce.  
 
55. HOLMES, Efner Tudor. Illustrated by Tasha Tudor. 
(SIGNED). THE CHRISTMAS CAT. New York: 
HarperCollins, 1976. SIGNED BY TASHA TUDOR without 
personalization. A Fine hardback First Edition Thus First 
Printing with “Tasha Tudor & Family” blindstamp title page 
in a Fine Dust Jacket. 8vo. $200.00 
 

45 VOLUMES OF BOBBSEY TWINS IN DJs 
56. HOPE, Laura Lee. THE BOBBSEY TWINS. 
VOLUMES 1 THROUGH 45. Forty Five books in Dust 
Jackets. New York: Grosset & Dunlap, 1937. FORTY FIVE 
VOLUMES. Very Good to Near Fine hardback volumes in 
Very Good to Near Fine Dust Jackets.  Most djs have the 
twins on the spine.  There are several with older motif of white 

spine with lettering-- title, author and publisher. djs have edge 
wear, mild soil. A few have edge pieces missing. Overall a 
wonderful beginning to a Bobbsey Twins collection all with 
the original texts, bindings and dust jackets. These printings 
are from approximately 1937 to 1952. $500.00 
 
57. McGHEE, Alison. Illustrated by Taeeun Yoo. 
(SIGNED). ONLY A WITCH CAN FLY. New York: Feiwel 
and Friends, 2009. SIGNED, DATED, AND WITH A 
SMALL DRAWING OF A CAT IN A BASKET BY 
TAEEUN YOO. A Fine hardback Stated First Edition First 
Printing in a Fine Dust Jacket. Sm. 4to. $150.00 
 
58. MILNE, A. A. Illustrated by Ernest H. Shepard. THE 
HOUSE AT POOH CORNER. London: Methuen, 1928. A 
Fine hardback First Edition First Printing with top edge gilt in 
a Very Good+ Dust Jacket with chips and soil. Sm. 8vo. xi, 
178 pp. $500.00 
 
59. MOORE, Clement Clarke. Illustrated by Gennady 
Spirin. (SIGNED). THE NIGHT BEFORE CHRISTMAS. 
Tarrytown, NY: Marshall Cavendish Children, 2006. SIGNED 
BY GENNADY SPIRIN WITH GILT INK. An As New 
hardback First Edition, First Printing LIMITED TO 300 
SIGNED AND NUMBERED COPIES, THIS IS NO. 48. In 
full green leatherette binding with gilt lettering front cover. In 
original beautiful red satin cloth covered clam shell box with 
paste-on color illustration front. Sm. 4to. 27 pp. $250.00 
Spirin’s detailed and beautiful color illustrations abound in 
this limited edition volume. 
 
60. MORSE, Katherine. Illustrated by Winfred 
Bromhall. THE PIG THAT DANCED A JIG. New York: E. 
P. Dutton, 1938. A Very Good++ hardback Stated First 
Edition First Printing with mild cover edge wear in a Very 
Good+ Dust Jacket with mild soil, chips and short closed 
tears. Rare in original color printed Dust Jacket. Oblong. 8 x 
10 in. $200.00 
 
61. RAYNAUD, Patrick. 13824 JEUX DO COULEURS 
DE FORMES ET DE MOTS. Paris: l’Ecole des Loisirs / 
Gallery de Varenne, 1973. EDITION LIMITED TO 1,000 
COPIES. Near Fine hardback with the original colored boards 
and spiral binding. Each of the 24 leaves is divided 
horizontally into three parts, each of which on the recto has a 
different colored geometric design and on the verso has verses 
related to the colors. The book describes this as “faits pour les 
petits enfants”. However the combination of geometric color 
design and verse make this a notable artist-book.  It precedes 
Patrick Raynaud’s first gallery exhibition in Paris (1976) and 
comes only two years after he completes his studies.  8vo. [24 
leaves]. $250.00 
Faber Birren Collection Books on Color No. 545. 
 
62. (SIGNED by Eric Carle). THE ART OF ERIC  
CARLE. New York: Philomel, 1996. SIGNED AND DATED 
IN THE YEAR OF PUBLICATION BY ERIC CARLE 
without personalization. A Fine hardback Stated First Edition 
First Printing in a Near Fine Dust Jacket with minimal sun 
spine and rear of Dust Jacket. 4to. 125 pp. $350.00 
 



63. SORENSEN, Edna Jennings. (SIGNED) Illustrated 
by Ezra Jack Keats. FELIPE’S LONG JOURNEY. A Story 
of the Andes. New York: Franklin Watts, 1961. SIGNED, 
INSCRIBED AND DATED BY EDNA JENNINGS 
SORENSEN. A Fine hardback Stated First Edition First 
Printing in a Near Fine Dust Jacket with minimal edge wear 
and crease. 8vo. 117 pp. $125.00 
 

ORIGINAL GARTH WILLIAMS DRAWINGS 
64. WILLIAMS, Garth (SIGNED) Selden, George.  
PRELIMINARY DRAWINGS AND SKETCHES FOR “THE 
CRICKET IN TIMES SQUARE” SIGNED BY GARTH 
WILLIAMS (Original Art). New York: 1960. FIFTEEN 
PRELIMINARY DRAWINGS AND ROUGH SKETCHES. 
14 INITIALED “GW” AND ONE SIGNED IN FULL BY 
GARTH WILLIAMS. The drawings and sketches are Fine 
except for one with a paper clip stain. Pencil on paper (two ink 
over pencil). The sheets measure from 8.4” by 10.75” to 11.5” 
by 8.6”.  One is captioned in Williams’ hand “Rough sketch 
for Tucker Mouse in ‘The Cricket in Times Square’ / Garth 
Williams 1960”. The sketches and drawings are for images #4 
(5 drawings/sketches), #5 (4 drawings/sketches) and #6 (6 
drawings/sketches) in “The Cricket in Times Square”.  A Fine 
copy in Dust Wrapper of the book is included for reference. 
Unique original art work which provides an insight into the 
process of creating fine book illustration. $1,000.00 
 

EDWARD GOREY 
 
65. CROS, Charles. English Version by Alphonse Allais.  
Illustrated by Edward Gorey. (SIGNED). THE SALT 
HERRING. Limited Edition. New York: Gotham Book Mart, 
1971. SIGNED BY EDWARD GOREY ON COLOPHON 
without personalization. A Near Fine First Edition LIMITED 
TO 326 COPIES OF WHICH 300 ARE NUMBERED. THIS 
IS No. 90. In original printed wrappers. Minimal stain at 
spine. 24mo. $250.00 
Toledano B49b. 
 
66. GOREY, Edward. (CHRISTMAS CARD). HERTA 
STRUGGS FIFTH CHRISTMAS. n. p.: Albondocani, 1979. 
SIGNED TWICE BY EDWARD GOREY--ON THE FRONT 
AND INSIDE THE CHRISTMAS CARD. Fine Gorey 
Christmas Card for 1979. Limited to 450 copies. With original 
stiffener and envelope which is age darkened. Rare. $325.00 
 
67. GOREY, Edward. (SIGNED). LA BALADE 
TROUBLANTE. n.p.: Fantod Press, 1991. SIGNED BY 
EDWARD GOREY. A Fine First Edition First Printing in 
original printed wrappers. 24 mo. $225.00 
Toledano A-103.  
 
68. GOREY, Edward. (SIGNED). THE BETRAYED 
CONFIDENCE. Seven Series of Dogear Wryde Postcards. 
Orleans MA: Parnassus Imprints, 1992. SIGNED BY 
EDWARD GOREY. A Fine First Edition First Printing in 
original printed wrappers. 12mo. $150.00 
Toledano A104b. 
 
69. GOREY, Edward. (SIGNED). THE ECLECTIC  
ABECEDARIUM. New York: Adama, 1985. SIGNED BY 
EDWARD GOREY. A Near Fine hardback in illustrated 

laminated boards. Minimal top edge foxing.  24mo. No Dust 
Jacket Issued. A Gorey volume rarely found Signed. $275.00 
Toledano A86c.  
 
70. GOREY, Edward. (SIGNED). THE ECLECTIC 
ABEDEDARIUM. Boston: Anne & David Bromer, 1983. 
SIGNED BY EDWARD GOREY ON COLOPHON PAGE 
without personalization. A Fine First Edition LIMITED TO 
300 NUMBERED COPIES SIGNED. THIS IS No. 129. A 
hardback Miniature Book. (1” x 1.25”). $650.00 
Toledano A86b. 
 
71. GOREY, Edward. (SIGNED). THE 
GASHLYCRUMB TINIES Or, After the Outing. New York: 
Beaufort Books, 1986. SIGNED BY EDWARD GOREY 
without personalization. A Near Fine hardback First Edition 
Thus with minimal cover edge wear in a Near Fine Dust 
Jacket with minimal edge wear. 8vo. A Gorey title rarely 
found Signed. $175.00 
Toledano A11e. 
 
72. GOREY, Edward. (SIGNED). THE HEADLESS 
BUST. A Melancholy Meditation on the False Millennium. 
New York: Harcourt Brace, 1999. SIGNED IN PERSON BY 
EDWARD GOREY ON SPECIAL TIPPED-IN “EDWARD 
GOREY - HARCOURT BRACE” BOOKPLATE. An As 
New hardback Stated First Edition, First Printing in an As 
New Dust Jacket. Sm. 8vo. $115.00 
 
73. GOREY, Edward. (SIGNED). THE JUST DESSERT. 
Thoughtful Alphabet XI. (New York): Fantod, 1997. SIGNED 
BY EDWARD GOREY. LIMITED TO 750 NUMBERED 
AND SIGNED COPIES. THIS IS No. 386. Fine First Edition 
in original printed wrappers. 24mo. Paperback. $265.00 
 
74. GOREY, Edward. (SIGNED). NEGLECTED 
MURDERESSES SERIES. DOGEAR WRYDE 
POSTCARDS. 1990. SIGNED BY EDWARD GOREY. 
Complete with 12 illustrated cards and the colophon card. 
Thirteen Fine cards in original printed envelope.  First Edition 
LIMITED TO 250 SETS. THIS SET IS UNNUMBERED.   
  $800.00 
Toledano A79. 
 
75. GOREY, Edward. (SIGNED). WHATEVER NEXT? 
SERIES. DOGEAR WRYDE POSTCARDS: 1990. SIGNED 
BY EDWARD GOREY. Complete with 12 illustrated cards 
and the colophon card. Thirteen Fine cards in original Fine 
printed envelope. First Edition LIMITED TO 250 SETS. 
THIS IS NO. 178. $365.00 
Toledano A102.b. 
 
76. GOREY, Edward (SIGNED as “Garrod Weedy” an 
anagram of his name). THE POINTLESS BOOK: Or, Nature 
and Art. In Two Volumes Bound Together. (Miniature Book). 
n.p.: Fantod, 1993. SIGNED BY EDWARD GOREY AS 
“GARROD WEEDY”. A Fine First Trade Edition First 
Printing in original printed wrappers. Miniature book. 23/4” x 
2 1/4”. $450.00 
Toledano A109b.  
 



77. GOREY, Edward. (SIGNED) (writing as Dogear 
Wryde). TRAGÉDIES (TRAGEDIES) TOPIARES SERIES.  
DOGEAR WRYDE POSTCARDS: 1989. SIGNED BY 
EDWARD GOREY. Complete with 12 illustrated cards and 
the colophon card. Thirteen Fine cards in original printed 
envelope.  First Edition LIMITED TO 250 SETS. THIS IS 
NO. 230.  $850.00 
Toledano A98.a. 
 
78.  GOREY, Edward (writing and SIGNED as Dogear  
Wryde). Q. R. V. UNWMKD. IMPERF. A Dozen Dogear 
Wryde Postcards & Q. R. V. HIKUPTAH. A  Dozen Dogear 
Wryde Postcards. TWO SETS OF 12 CARDS EACH 
TOGETHER AS ISSUED. n. p.: 1996. SIGNED ON EACH 
ENVELOPE BY EDWARD GOREY AS ‘DOGEAR 
WRYDE’. As New two sets of 12 postcards (6” by 4”) each 
with images and writing by Gorey. Each set contained in the 
original printed white envelope which ‘Dogear Wryde’ has 
signed. These two sets were issued together and sold most 
prominently at The Gotham Book Mart. They are in the 
original Fine plastic envelope as issued. $340.00 
 
79. GOREY, Edward (Writing as Eduard Blutig). 
(SIGNED). THE STUPID JOKE. (DER STIEFELKNECHT). 
n.p.: Fantod Press, 1990. SIGNED BY MRS. REGERA 
DOWDY, AN ANAGRAM OF EDWARD GOREY. A Fine 
First Separate Edition LIMITED TO 500 COPIES. THIS IS 
NO. 289. In original printed wrappers. 24mo. $425.00 
Toledano A100. 
 
80. GOREY, Edward. (Writing under the Pseudonym 
Aedwyrd Gore) (SIGNED). FIGBASH ACROBATE. New 
York: Fantod, 1994. SIGNED BY EDWARD GOREY. A 
Fine First Edition in original printed wrappers as issued. 
LIMITED TO 526 COPIES. THIS IS No. 206. 32 mo.  
  $475.00 
Toledano A110. 
 
81. WILSON, Edmund. Illustrated by Edward Gorey.  
(SIGNED). THE RATS OF RUTLAND GRANGE. New 
York: Gotham Book Mart, 1974. SIGNED BY EDWARD 
GOREY. A Fine First Trade Edition First Printing in original 
printed wrappers. 6 x 9 in. $265.00 
Toledano B59c. 
 

FINE ART 
 
82. BAIN, Iain (Selected and Introduced). Two original 
wood engravings by Richard Shirley Smith. (SIGNED). 
THE WOOD ENGRAVINGS OF RICHARD SHIRLEY 
SMITH. With two original wood engravings. Cambridge: 
Silent Books, 1994. SIGNED AND NUMBERED BY 
RICHARD SHIRLEY SMITH. A Fine hardback First Edition 
LIMITED TO 100 SIGNED COPIES. THIS IS NO. 92. With 
two original signed, numbered, titled and dated wood 
engravings loose in rear pocket as issued. Bound in purple 
cloth spine and printed paper covered boards. Gilt lettering 
spine. In Fine original slipcase. 4to. 72 pp. $250.00 
 
83. EARLE, Eyvind. (SIGNED). MERRY CHRISTMAS. 
The Complete Christmas Card Art of Eyvind Earle. Monterey 
CA: Joan & Eyvind Earle, 1996. SIGNED AND INSCRIBED 

BY EYVIND EARLE. A Fine hardback Stated First Edition 
First Printing bound in red cloth with black lettering spine and 
front cover, gilt floral decorations spine and covers. Paper is 
glossy coated stock. In Very Good++ gilt paper covers 
slipcase with color paste-on illustration and title and author in 
black lettering. Minimal bumps and scuffs to slipcase. Color 
images of over 800 designs created during 57 year period 
between 1938 and 1995. Folio. $500.00 
 
84. (Enooesweetok) CARPENTER, Edmund (Editor).  
(SIGNED). DRAWINGS BY ENOOESWEETOK OF THE 
SIKOSILINGMINT TRIBE OF ESKIMO FOX LAND, 
BAFFIN ISLAND. New York: Rock Foundation, 2001. 
SIGNED, INSCRIBED AND DATED IN THE YEAR OF 
PUBLICATION BY EDMUND CARPENTER. A Fine 
LIMITED EDITION OF 200 COPIES. THIS IS NO. 34. IT IS 
ADDITIONALLY SIGNED. Complete Portfolio of 21 loose 
prints in a paper chemise with commentary pamphlet in sewn 
wrappers and housed in a matching cloth covered clamshell 
box. Box in Fine condition. 4to. Scarce. OCLC lists 7 copies.   
  $300.00 
 

HENRY EVANS PORTFOLIO WITH 23 PENCIL 
SIGNED PRINTS 

85. EVANS, Henry (SIGNED). BOTANICAL PRINTS. 
Volume Thirty-Four Containing Twenty-three Botanical 
Prints. Limited Edition of Twenty Copies for The Subscribers. 
San Francisco: Published by the Artist, 1975. COMPLETE 
SET WITH 23 PRINTS EACH NUMBERED AND SIGNED 
BY HENRY EVANS in As New condition. With an additional 
title page print signed by the artist. The prints are loose in the 
original green paper album with Oriental style stitched binding 
along the left margin. The album measures 21” by 15”. The 
prints, each measuring 20” by 13” are printed in one to four 
colors.  The images in this volume are particularly bright and 
bold. The suite is housed in a custom cloth covered board folio 
with the title print image scanned on the upper board. Henry 
Evans’ portfolios are Scarce. $2,500.00 
Henry Evans (1918-1990) was a self taught artist, printer and 
botanist. He began making botanical prints in 1958 using 
linoleum blocks and an 1852 Washington Hand Press. He 
drew from life in a unique, sparse style. He worked primarily 
in limited edition prints which were prized for his artistry, 
technique and choice of materials--paper, ink and blocks. 
Once the edition was completed the blocks were destroyed. 
His prints and portfolios are in many noted collections 
including the New York Public Library, the Library of 
Congress and the Albertina Museum in Vienna. 
 
86. FOCILLON, Henri (Lithographs by Georges Gobô). 
LE MONT DANS LA VILLE. With Original Signed 
lithographs. Pairs: Chez l’Artiste, 1928. LIMITED EDITION 
OF 263 COPIES. THIS IS No. 107 of 200 copies on Velin 
D’Arches Paper. SIGNED ON THE COLOPHON BY 
GEORGES GOBÔ AND WITH A FOUR PAGE 
AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED BY THE ARTIST laid in. 
An additional suite of four pencil signed lithographs and a 
prospectus for the edition laid in. Fine First Edition First 
Printing loose as issued in the original printed wrappers. The 
entire work in the blue marbled paper covered board and cloth 
chemise with printed paper label. That is housed in a matching 



blue slipcase. Complete with 47 lithographs by Georges Gobô, 
the frontispiece is pencil Signed by the artist. $500.00 
 
87. GOODRICH, Lloyd. (SIGNED By Max Weber).  
MAX WEBER. New York: Macmillan, 1949. SIGNED, 
INSCRIBED AND DATED BY MAX WEBER. A Very 
Good++ hardback First Edition First Printing with mild cover 
edge wear in a Very Good Dust Jacket with small pieces 
missing, short closed tears, minimal sun spine. Sm. 4to. 58 pp.  
  $300.00 
 

MIRO’S CATALOGUE RAISONNE OF 
LITHOGRAPHS 

88. (Joan Miró) LEIRIS, Michel. Fernand Mourlot. 
Raymond Queneau. Joan Teixidor. Nicolas and Elena 
Calas. Patrick Cramer. JOAN MIRÓ (MIRO) 
LITHOGRAPHS. Six Volumes. 34 original color lithographs 
and 4 lithographed Dust Jackets. Catalogue raisonné. New 
York / Paris: Tudor Publishing / Leon Amiel Publisher / 
Maeght Publisher, 1972. SIX VOLUMES dated 1972-1992. 
Complete 4to. Set. With all original lithographs present and in 
Fine condition. VOLUMES I-IV LIMITED TO 5000 COPIES 
OF THIS ENGLISH LANGUAGE EDITION. Nos. 539, 
unnumbered, 162 1198. Vols I-IV from the library of a noted 
art dealer with his bookplate and stamp ffep. Mild soil edges 
of those volumes. All volumes in Original color printed Dust 
Jackets. DJ Vol I edge wear, soil, sun spine. Other Dust 
Jackets are Near Fine to Fine. Volume I: 1930-1952, 236 pp, 
11 original color lithographs and 189 color plates; Volume II: 
1953-1963, 254 pp, 11 original color lithographs and over 200 
color plates; Volume III: 1964-1968, 217 pp, 5 original color 
lithographs and over 200 color plates; Volume IV: 1969-1972, 
210 pp, 5 original color lithographs and over 200 color plates; 
Volume V: 1972-1975, 192 pp, 210 color plates; Volume VI: 
1976-1981, 200 pp, 180 color plates. $3,250.00 
 
89. (John O’Connor) O’CONNOR, Jeannie. THE 
WOOD-ENGRAVINGS OF JOHN O’CONNOR. Limited 
Edition. Gloucestershire Eng.: Whittington Press, 1989. A 
Fine hardback First Edition LIMITED TO 350 COPIES. THIS 
IS NO. 136. Quarter bound in buckram and pictorial paper 
covered board with gilt lettering spine. Lettering is 14-pt Bell 
on Zerkall mould-made paper. In Near Fine original paper and 
cloth covered matching slipcase with mild wear. Folio. 79 pp. 
    $350.00 
 
90. REED, Walt. Foreword by Harold McCracken. 
(SIGNED by John Clymer). JOHN CLYMER. An Artist’s 
Rendezvous with the Frontier West. Flagstaff: Northland, 
1976. SIGNED AND INSCRIBED “ALL BEST WISHES” 
BY JOHN CLYMER. A Near Fine hardback Stated First 
Edition First Printing with mild sun cover edges in a Very 
Good++ Dust Jacket with minimal sun spine and Dust Jacket 
covers, edge wear. Oblong. 10 x 12 in. 141 pp. $125.00 
 
91. (Robert Motherwell) TERENZIO, Stephanie.  
Dorothy C. Belknap. THE PRINTS OF ROBERT 
MOTHERWELL. A Catalogue Raisonné 1943-1984 by 
Dorothy C. Belknap. New York: Hudson Hills Press, 1984. 
SIGNED, INSCRIBED AND DATED IN THE YEAR OF 
PUBLICATION BY ROBERT MOTHERWELL. Inscribed to 
a noted book designer.  A Fine hardback First Edition Thus 

First Printing in a Fine Dust Jacket. 4to. 304 pp. 243 color 
plates and 181 duotone illustrations. $600.00 
 
92. (Roy Lichtenstein) GLENN, Constance and Jack 
 (Selected and Edited). Introduction by Constance Glenn. 
ROY LICHTENSTEIN: LANDSCAPE SKETCHES 1984-
1985. An Abrams Facsimile Reproduction Sketchbook. New 
York: Harry N. Abrams, 1986. SIGNED AND INSCRIBED 
BY ROY LICHTENSTEIN ON FFEP. A Fine hardback First 
Edition LIMITED TO 2500 COPIES. THIS COPY IS 
ADDITIONALLY SIGNED. In Fine printed clear plastic Dust 
Jacket. Oblong. 8 x 10.5 in. A Scarce Signed Work. $650.00 
 
93. (SIGNED by Jenny Holzer) GRYNSZTEJN,  
Madeleine and Sam Keller (Foreword). Introduction by 
Elizabeth A. T. Smith. JENNY HOLZER. Basel / Chicago: 
Fondation Beyeler / Museum of Contemporary Art, 2008. 
SIGNED BY JENNY HOLZER without personalization. A 
Fine hardback First Edition First Printing exhibition catalogue 
in a Fine Dust Jacket. 4to. 128 pp. $250.00 
 
94. (SIGNED by Olaf Wieghorst) RENNER, Ginger K. and  
Martin E. Peterson (Essays). Edited by Fred A. Myers and 
Jeanne Snodgrass King. WIEGHORST. DEAN OF 
WESTERN PAINTERS. An Exhibition at Gilcrease Museum 
Tulsa, Oklahoma November 20, 1982 - January 30, 1983. 
Tulsa OK: Thomas Glicrease Museum, 1982. SIGNED BY 
OLAF WIEGHORST ON FFEP without personalization. A 
Fine hardback First Edition First Printing exhibition catalogue 
in a Very Good++ Dust Jacket with short closed tears, mild 
soil and scuffs. Oblong. 16 pp. + 39 Color Plates. $275.00 
 

SIGNED BY ROBERT HENRI 
95. (SIGNED BY Robert Henri and Marjorie Organ 
Henri) YARROW, William and Louise Bouche (Editors). 
ROBERT HENRI. His Life and Works. With Forty 
Reproductions. New York: Boni & Liveright, 1921. SIGNED, 
INSCRIBED, AND DATED BY ROBERT HENRI AND HIS 
WIFE MARJORIE ORGAN HENRI. A Very Good+ 
hardback First Edition LIMITED TO 950 COPIES which 
were unsigned. THIS IS NO. 760 AND IS ADDITIONALLY 
SIGNED BY THE HENRI. Rebacked with original endpaper 
retained. Quarter tan paper and brown paper covered boards 
with gilt lettering spine and front cover. Cover edge wear, 
mild foxing edges and endpapers, hinges repaired. 4to. 35 pp. 
+ Plates. Signed works of Robert Henri are quite Scarce.  
  $900.00 
 
96. (SIGNED by Robert Motherwell) ASHTON, Dore  
and Jack D. Flam (Essays). Introduction by Robert T. 
Buck. ROBERT MOTHERWELL. New York: Albright-Knox 
Art Gallery / Abbeville Press, 1983. SIGNED BY ROBERT 
MOTHERWELL without personalization. A Fine hardback 
Stated First Edition First Printing exhibition catalogue in a 
Near Fine Dust Jacket with minimal soil. Oblong. 9 x 11.5 in. 
154 pp. $750.00 
 
97. (SIGNED by Robert Rauschenberg) Hopps, Walter 
and Susan Davidson. Essays by Trisha Brown, Ruth E. 
Fine, Billy Klüver (Kluver) with Julie Martin and Others. 
ROBERT RAUSCHENBERG. A Retrospective. New York: 
Guggenheim Museum, 1997. SIGNED BY ROBERT 



RAUSCHENBERG without personalization. A Fine hardback 
First Edition First Printing exhibition catalogue in a Fine Dust 
Jacket. 4to. 629 pp. $1,000.00 
 
98. WESTERGARD, Jim. (SIGNED). (Original Signed 
Wood Engraving). MOTHER GOOSE EGGS. Sunnyside Up. 
Limited Edition. With Original Signed Wood Engraving “The 
Artist As Mother Goose (RET)”. Alberta Can.: Jim 
Westergard, 2003. SIGNED BY JIM WESTERGARD ON 
COLOPHON PAGE without personalization. A Fine hardback 
First Edition LIMITED TO 30 COPIES. Bound in quarter 
green leather and gray cloth boards with gilt lettering spine 
and front cover. The text is hand set 12 and 14 point Scotch 
Roman. The paper is Zerkall mould-made white. The wood 
engravings were engraved on end grain maple, lemon and 
synthetic block from 1999 through 2001. In Fine original 
matching slipcase. 4to.  $250.00 
 

GOLF 
 
99. (Arnold Palmer--SIGNED). THE TURNING POINT. 
The 54th Amateur Championship of the United States Golf 
Association 1954. Winner: Arnold D. Palmer. Cattanooga TN: 
ProGroup, 1983. SIGNED AND INSCRIBED BY ARNOLD 
PALMER. Fine in full dark red leather with gilt lettering front 
cover. 8vo. 48 pp. $325.00 
Donovan-Murdoch 75410. Donovan-Jerris T17260. 
 
100. BEHREND, John, Peter N. Lewis, and Keith Mackie. 
(SIGNED by John Uzielli, Keith Mackie and Peter N. 
Lewis). CHAMPIONS AND GUARDIANS. The Royal and 
Ancient Golf Club 1884 - 1939. Volume II. St. Andrews: 
Royal & Ancient Golf Club of St. Andrews, 2001. SIGNED 
BY JOHN UZIELLI, CAPTAIN ROYAL & ANCIENT 
GOLF CLUB, KEITH MACKIE AND PETER N. LEWIS. 
Donovan-Jerris B11560. A Fine leather bound First Edition 
First Printing LIMITED TO 275 COPIES SIGNED. THIS IS 
NO. 70. In Fine original slipcase. Silver lettering spine, silver 
crest front cover, all edges silver. Raised bands spine, marbled 
endpapers. From the golf library of William A. Roberto with 
his bookplate front paste-down. 4to. 286 pp. $1,200.00 
 

SIGNED BY BERNARD DARWIN 
101. DARWIN, Bernard. (SIGNED) Illustrated by Elinor 
Darwin. EVERY IDLE DREAM. London: Collins, 1948. 
SIGNED BY BERNARD DARWIN without personalization 
on the title page immediately beneath his printed name. A 
Very Good++ hardback First Edition First Printing with mild 
spotting edges in a Very Good++ Dust Jacket with mild foxing 
and edge wear. 8vo. 254 pp.  $1,000.00 
Donovan-Murdoch 14010. Donovan-Jerris D4930. Bernard 
Darwin, grandson of the famous naturalist, is celebrated as 
the greatest golf writer of the twentieth century, and justifiably 
so ... It has been said that his writing established the 
standards for golf reporting against which all others are 
measured. (Donovan-Jerris p. 161). 
 
102. MACPHERSON, Scott. (SIGNED) Foreword by 
Peter Thomson. ST. ANDREWS. THE EVOLUTION OF 
THE OLD COURSE. The Impact on Golf of Time, Tradition 
and Technology. New Zealand: Hazard, 2007. SIGNED AND 
INSCRIBED “BEST WISHES” BY SCOTT 

MACPHERSON. A Fine hardback First Edition First Printing 
in a Fine Dust Jacket. 8vo. 208 pp. $250.00 
 
103. NELSON, Byron. (SIGNED) Foreword by Arnold 
Palmer. HOW I PLAYED THE GAME. An Autobiography. 
Dallas: Taylor, 1993. SIGNED BY BYRON NELSON. A  
Fine hardback First Edition First Printing in a Fine Dust 
Jacket. 8vo. vii, 271 pp. $170.00 
 

FOUR SIGNED BY JACK NICKLAUS 
104. NICKLAUS, Jack. (SIGNED) Illustrated by Francis 
Golden. MY 55 (FIFTY-FIVE) WAYS TO LOWER YOUR 
GOLF SCORE. New York: Simon & Schuster, 1964. 
SIGNED BY JACK NICKLAUS without personalization. A 
Very Good++ hardback Stated First Edition First Printing with 
minimal soil edges, stain rfep, top cover corners bumped in a 
Very Good++ Dust Jacket with mild tape, short closed tears, 
scuffs. 8vo. 125 pp. Author’s First Book. $300.00 
Donovan-Murdoch 65020. Donovan-Jerris N12760. Jack 
Nicklaus is considered by many the greatest professional in 
the history of the game. After a standout amateur career, in 
which he won the North & South Amateur, the Western 
Amateur, the NCAAA individual title, two Trans-Mississippi 
Amateurs, and two U.S. Amateurs, Nicklaus turned 
professional in 1961. From 1962 until 1977, Nicklaus finished 
in the top three on the PGA Tour’s official money list every 
year, with the exception of 1970 when he finished fourth. His 
first emphatic statement as a professional came in 1962, when 
he defeated Arnold Palmer in a playoff for the U.S. Open at 
Oakmont; he would go on to capture the U.S. Open again in 
1967, 1972, and 1980. He first won the Masters in 1963, and 
followed with victories at Augusta National in 1965, 1966, 
1972, 1975, and 1986. Nicklaus was a five-time PGA 
Champion (1963, 1971, 1973, 1975, and 1980), and three 
times won the British Open (1966, 1970, and 1978). In 
addition to 18 professional major championship titles, 
Nicklaus collected a total of 73 official PGA Tour wins.  He is 
also credited with 11 wins internationally, including six 
Australian Open titles. (D-J p. 554). 
 
105. NICKLAUS, Jack (SIGNED) with Ken Bowden. ON 
AND OFF THE FAIRWAY. A Pictorial Autobiography. New 
York: Simon & Schuster, 1978. SIGNED, INSCRIBED AND 
DATED BY JACK NICKLAUS AND HIS WIFE 
BARBARA. Barbara has inscribed “To___ I hope you enjoy 
this book as much as we enjoyed putting it together”. A Fine 
hardback First Edition First Printing with in a Very Good++ 
Dust Jacket with mild edge wear, minimal soil, scuff rear. 
With the ticket to the Canadian Open (1981) where it was 
signed laid-in. 4to. 255 pp. $350.00 
Donovan-Murdoch 65040. Donovan-Jerris N13000.  
 
106. NICKLAUS, Jack (SIGNED) with Ken Bowden. 
Illustrated by Jim McQueen. JACK NICKLAUS’ LESSON 
TEE. The First Golf Instruction Book in Color. Golf Digest 
Lesson Tee Series. Norwalk CT: Golf Digest, 1977. SIGNED, 
INSCRIBED AND DATED IN THE YEAR OF 
PUBLICATION BY JACK NICKLAUS ON HALF TITLE 
PAGE. A Near Fine hardback Stated First Edition First 
Printing with minimal cover edge wear in a Very Good price 
clipped Dust Jacket with chips, short closed tears, soil. 4to. 
157 pp.  A scarce signed work. $225.00 



107. NICKLAUS, Jack with Herbert Warren Wind 
(SIGNED) Foreword by Robert Tyre Jones. THE 
GREATEST GAME OF ALL:  MY LIFE IN GOLF. New 
York: Simon & Schuster, 1969. SIGNED AND WITH A 
WONDERFUL INSCRIPTION BY AND INSCRIBED BY 
HERBERT WARREN WIND. A Near Fine hardback Stated 
First Edition First Printing in a Very Good+ Dust Jacket with 
chips, short closed tears and soil. 8vo. 416 pp. $275.00 
The inscription reads in part: “...I wonder if Jack will be able 
to make a successfull (sic) return to tournament golf following 
his recent opperation (sic)”. The book was, thus, almost 
certainly signed right after Jack Nicklaus’ 1999 hip 
replacement surgery. Donovan-Murdoch 65170. Donovan-
Jerris N13690. 
 
108.  PALMER, Arnold (SIGNED) with Bob Drum.  
Photographs by Ernest Baxter. Diagrams by Jim C. 
Johnson. ARNOLD PALMER’S BEST 54 (FIFTY-FOUR) 
GOLF HOLES. Garden City: Doubleday, 1977. SIGNED 
AND INSCRIBED “BEST WISHES” BY ARNOLD 
PALMER. A Near Fine hardback First Edition, First Printing 
in a Very Good++ Dust Jacket with small closed tears, 
minimal edge wear. Sm. 4to. xii, 206 pp. $225.00 
Donovan-Murdoch 66430. Donovan-Jerris P2200. 
 
109. SNEAD, Sam (SIGNED) with Al Stump. Drawings by 
Burt Silverman. THE EDUCATION OF A GOLFER. New 
York: Simon & Schuster, 1962. SIGNED AND INSCRIBED 
“FROM ONE SHOREOWNER TO ANOTHER, BEST 
WISHES, SAM SNEAD” without personalization. A Near 
Fine hardback Stated First Edition First Printing with minimal 
cover edge wear in a Very Good+ Dust Jacket with chips and 
short closed tears. 8vo. vii, 248 pp.  
  $250.00 
Donovan-Murdoch 73100. Donovan-Jerris S26920. Sam 
Snead possessed the finest swing the game has ever seen... 
Snead rapidly rose to the top of the professional tour in the 
mid 1930’s, collecting five victories during his rookie year of 
1939, and in 1942 captured his first major championship, the 
PGA Championship at Seaview Country Club in New Jersey. 
Snead would go on to win the PGA again in 1949 and 1951. 
He was a three-time winner at the Masters (1949, 1952, 1954) 
and in 1946 won the British Open on his only visit to St, 
Andrews. In total, Snead would amass a PGA Tour record of 
82 official victories, with the only significant blemish on his 
record being his failure to win the U.S. Open. (D-J p. 700). 
 
110. SNEAD, Sam (SIGNED) with George Mendoza. 
Foreword by Bob Hope. SLAMMIN’ SAM. New York: 
Donald I. Fine, 1986. SIGNED AND INSCRIBED “BEST 
WISHES” BY SAM SNEAD, without personalization. A Fine 
hardback First Edition, First Printing in a Near Fine Dust 
Jacket with minimal sun spine. 8vo. 238 pp. $400.00 
Donovan - Jerris S26770. 
 

MOUNTAINEERING 
 
111. BAND, George.  (SIGNED). EVEREST.  50 (Fifty) 
Years on Top of the World. The Official History. London: 
HarperCollins, 2003. SIGNED ON THE TITLE PAGE BY 
GEORGE BAND. An As New hardback True First Edition 

First Printing in an As New Dust Jacket. 4to. 256 pps.  
  $200.00 
 
112. BONINGTON, Chris (SIGNED), Martin Boysen, 
Alan Hankinson, et. al. CHANGABANG. New York: 
Oxford University, 1976. SIGNED BY CHRIS 
BONINGTON. Near Fine hardback First American Edition, 
First Printing in a Near Fine Dust Jacket with minimal edge 
wear. Sm. 4to. ix, 118. $125.00 
Neate B128. 
 
113. (George Mallory) MESSNER, Reinhold. (SIGNED) 
Translated by Tim Carruthers. THE SECOND DEATH OF 
GEORGE MALLORY. The Enigma and Spirit of Mount 
Everest. New York: St. Martin’s, 2001. SIGNED BY 
REINHOLD MESSNER. Fine Stated First American Edition, 
First Printing in Fine Dust Jacket. 8vo. 205 pps.  $175.00 
 

THE ASCENT OF EVEREST WITHOUT OXYGEN 
TANKS 

114. HABELER, Peter. (SIGNED Peter Habeler &  
Reinhold Messner) Translated by David Heald.  
EVEREST. IMPOSSIBLE VICTORY. London: Arlington 
Books, 1979. SIGNED BY PETER HABELER AND 
REINHOLD MESSNER. A Near Fine hardback First Edition 
First Printing with small scuff front cover in a Fine Dust 
Jacket. 8vo. 223 pp. On May 8, 1978 Peter Habeler and 
Reinhold Messner climbed to the summit of Everest carrying 
no form of artificial oxygen. This is the story of that 
extraordinary feat. $475.00 
 
115. HILLARY, Edmund and Peter. (SIGNED) . TWO 
GENERATIONS. London: Hodder and Stoughton, 1984. 
SIGNED BY EDMUND HILLARY AND PETER HILLARY. 
A Near Fine hardback First Edition First Printing in a Near 
Fine Dust Jacket with minimal soil, edge wear. 8vo. 223 pp. 
Precedes the 1986 First American Edition. $300.00 
 
116. HILLARY, Edmund (SIGNED). Edited by Lisa 
Choegyal and Wendy Brewer Lama. SAGARMATHA. 
New Zealand: Insight Topics/Himalayan Trust, 1991. 
SIGNED ON TITLE PAGE BY SIR EDMUND HILLARY. A 
Near Fine hardback Stated First Edition First Printing with 
mild cover edge wear in a Very Good++ Dust Jacket with 
mild chips. 4to. $175.00 
 
117. MESSNER, Reinhold. (SIGNED) . THE SEVENTH 
GRADE. Most Extreme Climbing. New York: Oxford 
University, 1974. SIGNED BY REINHOLD MESSNER. 
Very Good++ hardback First American Edition First Printing 
with mild foxing edges, small label residue ffep in Very 
Good++ Dust Jacket with mild soil and minimal chips. 8vo. 
160 pps. $240.00 
 
118. MESSNER, Reinhold. (SIGNED) Translated by Jill 
Neate and Audrey Salkeld. THE CRYSTAL HORIZON. 
Everest - The First Solo Ascent. Wiltshire Eng.: Crowood 
Press, 1982. SIGNED, INSCRIBED AND DATED BY 
REINHOLD MESSNER. A Near Fine hardback First Edition 
in English with a small dent front cover in a Fine Dust Jacket. 
8vo. 322 pp. The English translation is copyright by Crowood 
Press making this the true First Edition in English. $250.00 



119. MESSNER, Reinhold. (SIGNED) Translated by 
Peter Constantine. MY QUEST FOR THE YETI. 
Confronting the Himalaya’s Deepest Mystery. New York: St. 
Martin’s, 2000. SIGNED BY REINHOLD MESSNER. Near 
Fine Stated First Edition in Near Fine Dust Jacket. 8vo. 169 
pps.  $165.00 
 
120. NORGAY, Jamling Tenzing (SIGNED) with 
Broughton Coburn. Also SIGNED by Charles Wylie & 
George Lowe. TOUCHING MY FATHER’S SOUL. A 
Sherpa’s Journey to the Top of Everest. San Francisco: Harper 
San Francisco, 2001. SIGNED BY JAMLING TENZING 
NORGAY. ALSO SIGNED ON P. 117 BY CHARLES 
WYLIE (1919-2007), organizing secretary and then 
transportation officer for the 1953 Everest Expedition and 
SIGNED ON P. 121 BY GEORGE LOWE (1924- ) who was 
part of the 1953 expedition and helped to establish the top 
camp. He was the first to greet Hillary and Norgay (with hot 
soup) on their descent. A Fine hardback First Edition First 
Printing in a Fine Dust Jacket. 8vo. xvii, 316 pp. Shortlisted 
for 2001 Boardman Tasker Award. $200.00 
 
121. (SIGNED by Edmund Hillary) GREGORY, Alfred 
(Chosen and Explained). Introduction by John Hunt. THE 
PICTURE OF EVEREST. A Book of Full-colour 
Reproductions of Photographs of the Everest Scene. New 
York: E. P. Dutton, 1954. SIGNED BY EDMUND 
HILLARY. A Very Good++ hardback First American Edition 
First Printing with foxing in a Near Fine Dust Jacket. 4to. First 
book with color photographs of Hillary and Norgay’s ascent of 
Everest. $500.00 
 
122. WIBBERLEY, Leonard. (SIGNED by Charles Wylie, 
Mike Westmacott & George Band). Illustrated by 
Genevieve Vaughan-Jackson. THE EPICS OF EVEREST. 
London: Faber & Faber, 1955. SIGNED BY MIKE 
WESTMACOTT (1925- ) AND GEORGE BAND (1929- ) 
who were climbers and CHARLES WYLIE (1919-2007) who 
was the Organizing Secretary of the British Expedition which 
conquered Everest in June, 1953. He was responsible for the 
supplies and coordinating 350 porters who made the climb 
possible.  Near Fine hardback First Edition, First Printing with 
scuff ffep, minimal edge wear covers. In a Very Good++ Dust 
Jacket with mild sun spine, mild soil, short scratch. 8vo. 217 
pp.  $400.00 
Neate W68. 
 

MARTIAL ARTS 
 
123. ARIMA, Sumitomo. JUDO: JAPANESE PHYSICAL 
CULTURE, Being a Further Exposition of Jujitsu and Similar 
Arts. Tokyo: Mitsumura, 1908. A Very Good+ hardback 
Second Edition in original red cloth binding with gilt lettering 
spine and covers, black band across top, blue and black floral 
patterned endpapers. Mild cover spine edge wear,  minimal 
sun spine,  scattered foxing, age toning endpapers and page 
edges, owner inscription ffep. 8vo. 128 pp. + Appendix.  
  $650.00 
Nelson-Whitaker 41(For the 1906 First Edition but with the 
comment “Both [1906 & 1908 editions] are now rare 
Collector’s items”). Smith p. 222 (For the 1906 and 1908 
Editions).  

124. CHO, Hee Il. (SIGNED). THE COMPLETE 
MARTIAL ARTIST. Two Volumes. Los Angeles: Privately 
Printed, 1981. TWO VOLUMES. SIGNED & INSCRIBED 
TO MARTIAL ARTS PRACTITIONER & ACTOR CHUCK 
NORRIS BY HEE IL CHO. Near Fine Books. DJ/VG++. DJs 
mild soil, mild chips. 4to. 323, 321 pps. $295.00 
 
125. CHOI, Hong Hi. TAEKWON-DO. The Korean Art of 
Self-Defence. Hong Kong: International Taekwon-Do 
Federation, 1988. A Very Good++ hardback Stated First 
Edition First Printing with mild foxing edges and covers in a 
Very Good++ Dust Jacket with mild internal foxing and cover 
edge ear. In Very Good+ original complete but worn and 
soiled printed slipcase which says on the spine “Condensed 
Version of Encyclopedia”. 4to. 765 pp. $300.00 
 
126.  CHUN, Sik Kim. (SIGNED) Translation by Joe Goss.  
AUTHENTIC TANG SOO DO. The Traditional Martial Art 
of Korea. Volume One. Pittsburgh PA: International Tang Soo 
Do Federation, 1998. SIGNED, INSCRIBED AND DATED 
IN THE YEAR OF PUBLICATION. A Fine hardback Stated 
First Edition First Printing Fine Dust Jacket. 4to. 432 pp.  
  $295.00 
 
127. HANCOCK, H. Irving. Photography by A. B. Phelan. 
PHYSICAL TRAINING FOR BUSINESS MEN. Basic Rules 
and Simple Exercises for Gaining Assured Control of the 
Physical Self. New York: G. P. Putnam, 1917. A Near Fine 
hardback First Edition First Printing in tan cloth binding with 
black lettering. Small scuff ffep, minimal soil edges. 
Illustrated with 24 Photographs. Sm. 8vo. x, 223 pp. A scarce 
work by the author who helped introduce the English speaking 
world to oriental Martial Arts. Scarce. $300.00 
Not in Smith, Nelson-Whitaker or Maccarrone-Kresge 
Bibliographies. 
 
128. JACOMB, William J. (SIGNED). PRACTICAL  
SELF- DEFENCE. Philadelphia: Lea and Febiger, 1918.  
SIGNED AND INSCRIBED ON FRONT PASTE-DOWN 
BY WILLIAM J. JACOMB. A Very Good+ hardback First 
Edition, First Printing with 90 photographic illustrations. 
Foxing. Minimal cover edge wear, closed tear page 97. 8vo. 
99 pp. Rare. $400.00 
Smith Bibliography p. 225. Nelson-Whitaker Bibliography 
#2362--they note that the book was ‘unlocated and 
unexamined’. A hallmark of a Rare martial arts volume. 
 
129. MITOSE, James M. Introduction Bruce A. Juchnik  
and Rick Alemany. New Introduction Arnlod M. Golub. 
WHAT IS SELF-DEFENSE.? (Kenpo Jiu-Jitsu). Sacramento 
CA: Kosho-Shorei Publishing, 1981. Near Fine Second 
Edition Fourth Printing in the original printed wrappers with 
small owner name inside front cover. 8.9” by 5.9”. A-Z, I-
XXII, 109 pp. Nelson-Whitaker Bibliography #479 (for the 
first edition).  Scarce. $300.00 
James Mitose (1916-1981) is both an important and enigmatic 
figure in martial arts. His early history is controversial. But, 
in 1937 he returned to Hawaii where, after the Pearl Harbor 
attack, he taught Kempo Karate, introducing it to America. 
Most of the Kempo schools outside of Japan trace their 
lineage to the teachings of James Mitose (through K. S. Chow 
and Ed Parker). In 1953 he published “What is Self-



Defense?”, his “textbook” of Kempo Karate. Soon thereafter 
he disappeared from the martial arts scene, teaching only a 
few students on a private basis. In 1974 he was convicted of 
murder and extortion (crimes which many in the martial arts 
community believe he did not commit) and was sentenced to 
prison where he died of the complications of diabetes in 1981, 
the year the current edition was published.  
 
130. OKANO, Isao (SIGNED). VITAL JUDO. Grappling 
Techniques. New York: Japan Publications, 1976. SIGNED 
BY ISAO OKANO in English and Japanese. Hardback Near 
Fine Stated First Edition, First Printing with owner name ffep. 
in a price clipped Near Fine Dust Jacket with a short closed 
edge tear. Nelson-Whitaker Bibliography #914. Sm. 4to. 
191pps. $500.00 
 

A SIGNED LETTER FROM MAS OYAMA “SHODAN 
(first degree black belt) IS NOT CONVERTIBLE INTO 

MONEY” 
131. OYAMA, Masutatsu (With a Typed Letter SIGNED 
by Mas. Oyama laid-in--”Shodan is not convertible to 
money”). ADVANCED KARATE. Tokyo: Japan 
Publications, 1972. TYPED LETTER SIGNED BY MAS. 
OYAMA  TO THE ORIGINAL OWNER OF THE BOOK 
LAID-IN. A SECOND LETTER FROM A SECRETARY OF 
THE KARATE LEAGUE ALSO INCLUDED. Both letters 
are in fine condition on the attractive letterhead of the 
“Kyokushinkai-Kan” in the original mailing envelopes of the 
Karate League. A one page copy of “Living Code of Kyo Ku 
Ninja Kan” is also laid in. The letters and book are in English. 
Very Good++ hardback Second Printing with original owner 
name ffep, mild edge soil in a Near Fine price clipped Dust 
Jacket with mild edge wear. 4to. 256 pps. A classic karate 
volume with a Rare Signed letter from Masutatsu Oyama.  
  $1,000.00 
Nelson-Whitaker Bibliography #1297; Maccarrone-Kresge 
Bibliography #501. Oyama’s letter is most interesting. It 
concerns how the recipient can attain ‘Shodan’--first degree 
black belt and reads in part: “I can understand your passion 
for Karate; your discernment of Zen is very good, but I would 
like you to realize that Shodan is not convertible to money”  
 
132. SAITO, Morihiro. Translated by William F. Witt. 
TRADITIONAL AIKIDO. Five Volumes. Tokyo: Minato 
Research and Published Co., 1973. FIVE VOLUMES (1973-
1978). Complete set. Volume 1 is First Edition. Volumes 2-4 
are various later printings. Five Very Good++ hardbacks with 
mild foxing edges and endpapers in Very Good+ Dust Jackets 
with mild foxing, chips, edge wear, tape. 8vos. 134 pp. 179 
pp. 139 pp. 165 pp. 146 pp. Vol. 1: Basic Techniques. Vol. 2: 
Advanced Techniques. Vol. 3: Applied Techniques. Vol. 4: 
Vital Techniques. Text in Japanese and English. $950.00 
Maccarrone-Kresge Nos. 575, 576, 577, 578. Nelson-Whitaker 
618. 
 

SIGNED BY KOICHI TOHEI 
133. TOHEI, Koichi. (SIGNED). WHAT IS AIKIDO? 
Tokyo: Rikugei, 1962. SIGNED, INSCRIBED AND DATED 
IN ENGLISH AND JAPANESE BY KOICHI TOHEI. A Near 
Fine Stated First Edition First Printing with minimal foxing 
edges, in Very Good++ Dust Jacket with with mild soil and 

stains. 8vo. 118 pp.  A Scarce Signed FIrst Edition by this 
master. $500.00 
Nelson-Whitaker Bibliography 560. Maccarrone-Kresge 
Bibliography 694.  
 

A TRIO BY TRIAS 
134. TRIAS, Robert A. KARATE IS MY LIFE. Advanced 
Black Belt Instructional Manual. Phoenix: Trias International 
Institute of Karate, 1963. A Very Good+ hardback First 
Edition First Printing with minimal underlining few notes last 
5 pages only, minimal foxing endpapers and paste-downs, 
mild age darkening edges. 8vo. 136 pp. Rare. OCLC lists no 
copies. $750.00 
Not in the Nelson-Whitaker or Maccarrone-Kresge 
Bibliographies. 
 
135. TRIAS, Robert A. RENDER YOUR SELF EMPTY. 
Kobudo Weaponry and Karatedo Techniques. (Kobudo: The 
Art of Weaponry). Phoenix: Privately Printed, 1984. A Fine 
hardback First Edition First Printing in gray cloth binding. 
8vo. 91 pp. $400.00 
 
136. TRIAS, Robert. Edited by Roberta Jane Trias  
Kelley. KARATE-DO. The Supreme Way. Philosophy of 
Karatedo. Methods of Shuri- ryu. (Phoenix): n .p., 1999. An 
As New hardback in black cloth binding with gilt lettering 
spine. 4to. 226 pp. $350.00 
 


